FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 06-07-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

101056422

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

6. De Kessek	PATENTS ONLY							
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).								
Submission Type	Conveyance Type							
New	X Assignment Security Agreement							
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name							
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Merger U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)							
X Reel # 9005 Frame # 0261	Departmental File Secret File							
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year							
Name (line 1) BecField Drilling Serv								
Name (line 2) f/k/a BecField Horizon Second Party Name (line 1)	tal Drilling Services Co. Execution Date Month Day Year							
Name (line 2)								
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached							
Name (line 1) Phoenix Drilling Service	is an assignment and the							
Name (line 2) Delaware Corporation	States, an appointment							
Address (line 1) 1400 Broadfield, Suite	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a							
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)							
Address (line 3) Houston	TX 77084 State/Country Zip Code							
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.								
Name								
Address (line 1)								
Address (line 2)								
Address (line 3)								
Address (line 4)								
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY								

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 009987 FRAME: 0743

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(303) 298-5901		
Name	Peter F. Weinberg				
Address (line 1)	Gibson, Dunn & Crutche	er IIP			
Address (line 2)	1801 California Street	E .			
Address (line 3)	Suite 4100				
Address (line 4)	Denver, CO 80202				
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docun	nent # 2		
• •	Number(s) or Patent Num		additional numbers attached		
	he Patent Application Number or the P tent Application Number(s)	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	t Number(s)		
If this document is signed by the first		15042597 4938298 Int Application, enter the date the patent application	on was Month Day Year		
<u>only</u>	<u>/ if</u> a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	РСТ		
Number of I	Properties Enter the to	tal number of properties involved. #	¥ 2		
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	80		
Deposit		Deposit Account X S Sitional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	ee cover letter		
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement a	and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
	F. Weinberg	Cimatina	Data		
Name	e of Person Signing	Signature	Date		

PATENT REEL: 009987 FRAME: 0744

		08\24-/1	998		
FORM PTO 1595 1-31-92,	Ü	IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII		ĭT	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
MCD the Honorable	Commissioner of Pate	1007\$7	938 	auached origin	nal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying p BecField Horizontal Drill		/	Name: Pho	enix Drilling Ser	ving party(ies);
[] Individual/Citizenship Additional name(s) of con	p:nveying party(ies) attached? []	Yes [X] No	Internal Ac	ddress: Suite 270 Iress: 1400 Broad	AUG 20
			City, State	& Zip: Houston,	Texas 77084
3. Nature of conveyance			Corporation	n/State A Delaw	/are Corporation
[] Assignment [] Security Agreem	[] Merger	Mama			-
[X] Other Asset Pu		Name	Additional	i names & addres	sses attached? [] Yes [X] No
Execution Date Nov					
	s) or patent number(s):5,042,59		<u> </u>		
	eing filed together with a new ap	•			
A. Patent Applicatio	• •		B. Patent No.(s)	•	
	Addit	ional numbers attacl	hed [] Yes []	X] No	
Name and address of document should be a	party to whom correspondence mailed:	concerning	6. Total num	ber of application	ns and patents involved: 2
	Phoenix Drilling Services, Inc.		7. Total fee ((37 CFR 3.41) \$8	80
Internal Address: Su	ite 270				ed to deposit account
Street Address:1400 Broadfield City, State, Zip: Houston, Texas 77084		8. Deposit account number:			
			}		641.
			(Attached	duplicate copy of	f this page if paying by deposit account)
		DO NOT USE T	THIS SPACE		
document. Robert	nowledge and belief, the foregoing		ue and correct an	nd any attached co	opy is a true copy of the original
Name of person sign	ing '	Signature	•		Date
8/21/1998 SSMITH 0000	0108 5042597			Total numb	per of pages comprising cover sheet: []
1 FC:581	80.00 OP	Do not detach	this portion		
Mail documents to be rec	orded with required cover sheet	information:			
	-	ommissioner of Pate Box Assig Washington, D	nments	ks	
gathering the data needed and	completing and reviewing the sample	cover sheet. Send com	ments regarding this	s burden estimate to	ng time for reviewing the document and the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office on Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C.

PATENT REEL: 009987 FRAME: 0745

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BecField Drilling Services (formerly, BecField Horizontal Drilling Services Co.) having a correspondence address of P. O. Box 4253, Houston, Texas 77210-4253, owns all the right, title and interest in the United States Patent Numbers 5,042,597 and 4,938,298:

WHEREAS, Phoenix Drilling Services, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a correspondence address of 1400 Broadfield #270, Houston, Texas, 77084, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said patents owned by BecField Drilling Services (formerly, BecField Horizontal Drilling Services Co.):

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BecField Drilling Services (formerly, BecField Horizontal Drilling Services Co.), assigns to Phoenix Drilling Services, Inc., as of November 28, 1995, its entire right, title and interest in and to said patents, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use of and behalf of its successors and assigns.

BecField Drilling Services (formerly, BecField Horizontal Drilling Services Co.) hereby covenants and agrees that BecField Drilling Services (formerly, BecField Horizontal Drilling Services Co.) will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Phoenix Drilling Services, Inc., execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is to be considered effective as of November 28, 1995.

BecField Drilling Services (formerly BecField Horizontal Drilling Services Co.)

By: Fremont Energy Resources Corporation General Partner

Name Printed Name J. S. Higgin

Title: Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

Date: <u>June 8, 1998</u>

PATENT REEL: 009987 FRAME: 0746

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	}
	} <i>ss</i> .
County of San Francisco	}

On June 8, 1998, before me, Linda Adele Rust, Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared J. S. Higgins., personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Linda Adele Rust

My Commission Expires: March 15, 1999

RECORDED: 05/28/1999

PATENT REEL: 009987 FRAME: 0747

LINDA ADELE RUST COMM. # 1053284

Comm. Expires MAR 15, 1999